

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

NORMAN WANG,

Plaintiff,

v.

UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH, UNIVERSITY  
OF PITTSBURGH MEDICAL CENTER,  
UNIVERSITY OF PITTSBURGH PHYSICIANS,  
SAMIR SABA, MARK GLADWIN, and  
KATHRYN BERLACHER,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:20-cv-01952

Judge Marilyn J. Horan

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

INTRODUCTION .....1

STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS .....2

    A. The Parties, And How They Are Related To Each Other.....2

        1. Defendants The University, UPMC, And UPP.....2

        2. Plaintiff Norman Wang.....4

        3. Defendants Samir Saba, Mark Gladwin, And Kathryn Berlacher .....5

        4. Dr. Anantha Shekhar.....6

    B. The Graduate Medical Education Program.....7

    C. Dr. Wang Publishes His Article On Diversity In The Cardiology Workforce In The Journal Of The American Heart Association.....8

    D. The Defendants Respond to Dr. Wang’s Article And To His Opposition To Race Discrimination In The GME Programs At UPMC .....11

    E. The University’s Tenure and Academic Freedom Committee Intervenes In An Attempt To Defend Dr. Wang’s Academic Freedom, The Department Of Education Investigates, And The University Backtracks.....18

    F. The Ongoing Damage To Dr. Wang.....21

THE LEGAL STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT.....22

ARGUMENT.....22

    I. DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER THE INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS VIOLATED DR. WANG’S RIGHTS UNDER 42 U.S.C. § 1983 AND THE FIRST AMENDMENT .....22

        A. Dr. Wang Can Establish State Action.....23

            1. Dr. Gladwin Acted Under Color Of State Law.....24

            2. Dr. Saba Used His State Authority .....25

            3. Defendants’ Cases Are Inapposite .....27

        B. Dr. Wang Cannot Establish That He Was Deprived Of His Rights Under The First Amendment .....32

            1. *Pickering* Is Inapplicable .....33

            2. Defendants’ “Balancing” Ignores Dr. Wang’s Interests, And The Public Interest, In His Speech .....34

    II. DISPUTED ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT EXIST AS TO WHETHER THE UNIVERSITY, UPMC, AND UPP VIOLATED THE ANTI-RETALIATION PROVISIONS OF TITLE VII AND THE PHRA .....38

A.	There is Direct Evidence That Defendants Retaliated Against Dr. Wang Because He Opposed Race Discrimination In The GME Programs At UPMC.....	38
B.	The Actions Taken Against Dr. Wang Were Materially Adverse .....	45
C.	The University Is A Proper Defendant .....	47
D.	UPMC Is A Proper Defendant .....	48
III.	THE SECTION 1981 CLAIM IS SUBJECT TO THE SAME ANALYSIS AS THE TITLE VII & PHRA CLAIMS .....	49
	CONCLUSION.....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N. Carolina-Wilmington*, 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011) ..... 34

*Alvarez v. Advance Auto Parts, Inc.*, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147456, 2018 WL 4110952 (D.N.J. Aug. 29, 2018)..... 48

*Anderson v. Finley Catering Co.*, 218 F. Supp. 3d 417 (E.D. Pa. 2016)..... 48

*Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.*, 477 U.S. 242 (1986)..... 22

*Barber v. CSX Distrib. Servs.*, 68 F.3d 694 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 43

*Basista v. Weir*, 340 F.2d 74 (3d Cir. 1964) ..... 27

*Bennis v. Gable*, 823 F.2d 723 (3d Cir. 1987) ..... 27

*Bible Believers v. Wayne County*, 805 F.3d 228 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 37

*Blakney v. City of Phila.*, 559 Fed. Appx. 183 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 44

*Bologa v. Pittston Area Sch. Dist.*, 927 F.3d 742 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 22, 33, 34

*Borrell v. Bloomsburg Univ.*, 870 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 27, 28

*Brennan v. Norton*, 350 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 45

*Brentwood Acad. v. Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n*, 531 U.S. 288 (2001) ..... 23

*Brown v. J. Kaz, Inc.*, 581 F.3d 175 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 49

*Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White*, 548 U.S. 53 (2006) ..... 45, 47

*Burton v. Freescale Semiconductor, Inc.*, 798 F.3d 222 (5th Cir. 2015)..... 47

*Canada v. Samuel Grossi & Sons, Inc.*, 49 F.4th 340 (3d Cir. 2022)..... 44

*Carvalho-Greivous v. Del. State Univ.*, 851 F.3d 249 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 39

*Castleberry v. STI Grp.*, 863 F.3d 259 (3d Cir. 2017)..... 49

*Chatterjee v. Mathematics, Civics & Sciences Charter Sch.*, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 57514 (E.D. Pa. July 30, 2008)..... 40

*Clark v. City of Tucson*, 2000 U.S. App. LEXIS 23326 (9th Cir. 2000) ..... 35, 36

*Claybourne v. HM Ins. Group*, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 157910 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2015) ..... 49

*Crissman v. Dover Downs Ent.*, 289 F.3d 231 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 23

*Curay-Cramer v. Ursuline Acad. of Wilmington, Del., Inc.*, 450 F.3d 130 (3d Cir. 2006) .... 39, 40

*Czurlanis v. Albanese*, 721 F.2d 98 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 35, 36

*Daniels v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*, 776 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 39, 49

*DeAngelis v. El Paso Mun. Police Officers Ass’n*, 51 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 1995) ..... 46

*Doe v. C.A.R.S. Prot. Plus*, 527 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2008) ..... 40

*Dougherty v. Sch. Dist. of Phila.*, 772 F.3d 979 (3d Cir. 2014) ..... 35, 36

*Emmell v. Phoenixville Hosp. Co., LLC*, 303 F. Supp. 3d 314 (E.D. Pa. 2018)..... 40

*Estate of Oliva v. N.J. Dep’t of Law & Pub. Safety, Div. of State Police*, 604 F.3d 788 (3d Cir. 2010)..... 49

*Faghri v. Univ. of Conn.*, 621 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2010) ..... 38

*Faush v. Tuesday Morning, Inc.*, 808 F.3d 208 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 47

*Fenico v. City of Philadelphia*, 70 F.4th 151 (3d Cir. 2023) ..... 34, 35

*Flora v. Cnty. of Luzerne*, 776 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2015) ..... 34

*Fogleman v. Mercy Hosp., Inc.*, 283 F.3d 561 (3d Cir. 2002)..... 39

*Fredriksen v. Consol Energy Inc.*, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 81193, 2019 WL 2108099 (W.D. Pa. May 14, 2019) ..... 40

*Gale v. UPMC Horizon*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144377 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 7, 2013) ..... 40

*Garcetti v. Ceballos*, 547 U.S. 410 (2006) ..... 34

*Gibbs v. Brennan*, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156129 (D.N.J. Aug. 18, 2021) ..... 40

*Givhan v. Western Line Consol. Sch. Dist.*, 439 U.S. 410 (1979) ..... 35

*Gorum v. Sessoms*, 561 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 34

*Griffin v. Maryland*, 378 U.S. 130 (1964) ..... 23

*Griggs v. Duke Power Co.*, 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ..... 40

*Hayut v. State Univ. of N.Y.*, 352 F.3d 733 (2d Cir. 2003) ..... 23

*Hollinghead v. City of York*, 11 F. Supp. 3d 450 (M.D. Pa. March 7, 2014) ..... 48

*Jalil v. Avdel Corp.*, 873 F.2d 701 (3d Cir. 1989) ..... 44

*Javitz v. Cnty. of Luzerne*, 940 F.3d 858 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 34

*Kach v Hose*, 589 F.3d 626 (3d Cir. 2009) ..... 24

*Kengerski v. Harper*, 6 F.4th 531 (3d Cir. 2021)..... 39

*Krynicky v. Univ. of Pittsburgh*, 742 F.2d 94 (3d Cir. 1984)..... 23

*Laymon v. Honeywell Int’l Inc.*, 645 F. Supp. 3d 443 (W.D. Pa. 2022) ..... 43

*Leshko v. Servis*, 423 F.3d 337(3d Cir. 2005)..... 23

*Lewis v. Ind. Wesleyan Univ.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119681, 2022 WL 2528414 (N.D. Ind. July 7, 2022)..... 46

*Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.*, 457 U.S. 922 (1982)..... 23, 24

*McKinney v. Univ. of Pittsburgh*, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 211753, 2018 WL 6603632 (W.D. Pa. Dec. 17, 2018) ..... 46

*Melzer v. Bd. of Educ.*, 336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 36

*Meriwether v. Hartop*, 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) ..... 34

*Monninger v. Shippensburg Univ.*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 109366 (M.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2016) .. 23

*Moore v. City of Philadelphia*, 461 F.3d 331 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 39, 45

*Munroe v. Cent. Bucks Sch. Dist.*, 805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 35, 36, 37

*Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.*, 347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003)..... 48, 49

*Noon v. City of Platte Woods*, 94 F.4th 759 (8th Cir. 2024)..... 35

*Palardy v. Twp. of Millburn*, 906 F.3d 76 (3d Cir. 2018)..... 33, 34

*Pastore v. Bell Tel. Co. of Pa.*, 24 F.3d 508 (3d Cir. 1994)..... 22

*Patsakis v. E. Orthodox Found.*, 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 55330 (W.D. Pa. May 17, 2006) ..... 40

*Patterson v. Georgia Pac., LLC*, 38 F.4th 1336 (11th Cir. 2022) ..... 40

*Paul v. UPMC Health Sys.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19277 (W.D. Pa. March 10, 2009)..... 40

*Pickering v. Bd. of Educ. of Township High School Dist.*, 391 U.S. 563 (1968) ..... 34

*Pickney v. Modis, Inc.*, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 224109, 2022 WL 17652698 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 13, 2022)..... 47

*Punt v. Kelly Servs.*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 1018, 2016 WL 67654 (D. Colo. Jan. 6, 2016)..... 47

*Saxe v. State College Area Sch. Dist.*, 240 F.3d 200 (3d Cir. 2001)..... 46

*Schwartz v. Univ. of Cincinnati College of Med.*, 436 F. Supp. 3d 1030 (S.D. Ohio 2020) .. 28, 29

*Scott v. Genesis Healthcare, Inc.*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111262 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 22, 2016)40, 49

*Senador v. Zober Indus.*, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36059 (E.D. Pa. April 28, 2009) ..... 40

*Slagle v. Cty. of Clarion*, 435 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2006)..... 38

*Stoud v. Susquehanna Cty.*, 471 F. Supp. 3d 606 (M.D. Pa. 2020) ..... 39, 40

*Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President and Fellows of Harv. Coll.*, 600 U.S. 181, 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023) ..... 50

*Sudarshan Nelatury v. Pa. State Univ.*, 633 F. Supp. 3d 716 (W.D. Pa. 2022)..... 34

*Sumner v. U.S. Postal Serv.*, 899 F.2d 203 (2d Cir. 1990) ..... 40

*Szeinbach v. Ohio State Univ.*, 493 Fed. Appx. 690 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 45  
*Taxman v. Board of Educ.*, 91 F.3d 1547 (3d Cir. 1996)..... 50  
*Thompson v. Robert Wood Johnson Univ. Hosp.*, 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 63980, 2011 WL 2446602 (D.N.J. June 15, 2011)..... 29  
*Untracht v. Fikri*, 454 F. Supp. 2d 289 (W.D. Pa. 2006)..... 29  
*Wei v. Pa.*, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180397 (M.D. Pa. Dec. 29, 2016) ..... 49  
*West v. Akins*, 487 U.S. 42 (1988) ..... 23, 24  
*Whitaker v. Milwaukee Cty.*, 772 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2014)..... 47

**STATUTES**

42 U.S.C. § 1981..... 38, 49  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983..... 22  
 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-3(a) ..... 38, 39  
 43 Pa. Cons. Stat § 955(e)..... 48  
 43 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 955(d) ..... 39, 48

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

H. Mac Donald, *When Race Trumps Merit: How the Pursuit of Equity Sacrifices Excellence, Destroys Beauty, and Threatens Lives* (2023) ..... 47  
 Third Circuit Model Civil Jury Instructions, Instruction 6.1.6 (Elements of a Section 1981 Claim – Retaliation), Comment (Dec. 2023) ..... 49  
 U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, *Enforcement Guidance on Retaliation and Related Issues* (08-25-2016)..... 40

**RULES**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) ..... 22
